

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 SEP -9 AM 9:34

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

No. 40194-1
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CATHERINE HILL

Appellant,

v.

WINDSONG VILLAGE APARTMENTS, SONYA
RENA SHORTER, and N.R.B. PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

By: Andrew J. Kinstler, WSBA #12703
Attorneys for Respondents

Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, Washington 98154
Phone: 206-292-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
II.	Response to Appellant’s Assignments of Error and Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
	A. Responses to Assignment of Error	2
	B. Issues Pertaining to Response to Assignment of Error	2
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
	A. Facts of the Case.....	3
	B. Relevant Procedural History.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	7
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Contract Claim. Appellant did not Assign Error to the Dismissal of the Contract Claim and has not Appealed as to this Issues.....	9
	C. The residential Landlord Tenant Act does not Provide Ms. Hill with a Cause of Action for Tort Damages.....	10
	D. Plaintiff did not Present Sufficient Evidence to Support a Tort Alleging Breach of an Agreement to Repair.....	12
	1. A landlord is not liable under common law for a known defect.....	12
	2. A landlord is not liable in tort to a tenant for a condition that is not unreasonable dangerous.....	14

3.	The Restatement of Property, § 17.6, does not provide Ms. Hill with a tort remedy.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	9
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P. 2d 986 (1994).....	10
<i>Brown v. Hauge</i> , 105 Wn. App. 800, 21 P.3d 716, (2001).....	16, 19
<i>Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. vo Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	9
<i>Coleman v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 853, 64 P.3d 65 (2003).....	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 102 Wn. App. 177, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> 144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001).....	15
<i>Dexheimer v. CDS, Inc.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 464, 17 P.3d 641 (2001).....	11-12
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008)	8
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 124 Wn.2d 732, 881 P.2d 226 (1994).....	13
<i>Howard v Horn</i> , 61 Wn. App. 520, 810 P,2d 1387 (1991).....	11
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	8-9
<i>Lian v. Stalick</i> , 106 Wn. App. 509, 62 P.3d 933 (2003)	18

Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc., 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)8

McCourtie v. Bayton, 159 Wash. 418, 294 P. 238 (1930).....16

Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co., 69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1966)8

Meshner v. Osborne, 75 Wash. 439, 134 P. 1092 (1913).....16

Pickney v. Smith, 484 F.Supp 1177 (W.D.Wa. 2007).....16, 22

Pruitt v. Savage, 128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005)18

Reed v. Davis, 65 Wn.2d 700, 399 P.2d 338 (1965).....7

Sample v. Chapman, 7 Wash.App. 129, 497 P.2d 1334 (1972).....16

Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co., 106 Wn. 2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....8

Sjogren v. Properties of Pacific Northwest, LLC, 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003)23

Teglo v. Porter, 65 Wn.2d 772, 399 P.2d 519 (1965)14, 16

Tucker v. Hayford, 118 Wn. App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003)17

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)8

SECONDARY SOURCES

Restatement (Second) of Property, § 17.6 (1977)..... 18-22

17 William B. Stoebuck, Washington Practice-Real Estate:
Property Law § 6.38 (1995).....16

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODES

RCW 59.18.060.....11, 19-22

CFR § 982.401 (g)(2)(iv).....5, 21
